

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

LAWRENCE E. JAFFE PENSION PLAN, On)	Lead Case No. 02-C-5893
Behalf of Itself and All Others Similarly)	(Consolidated)
Situated,)	
) <u>CLASS ACTION</u>
Plaintiff,)	
) Judge Ronald A. Guzman
vs.)	Magistrate Judge Nan R. Nolan
)
HOUSEHOLD INTERNATIONAL, INC., et)	
al.,)	
)
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE CLASS' MOTION TO COMPEL RESPONSES
TO SECOND SET OF INTERROGATORIES FROM HOUSEHOLD DEFENDANTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. THE HOUSEHOLD DEFENDANTS WAIVED THEIR RELEVANCE AND UNDUE BURDEN OBJECTIONS	1
III. THE HOUSEHOLD DEFENDANTS CANNOT CONTEST THE RELEVANCY OF INFORMATION REGARDING THEIR PREDATORY LENDING PRACTICES	3
IV. THE HOUSEHOLD DEFENDANTS' ASSERTIONS THAT THE RESPONSIVE INFORMATION DOES NOT EXIST OR IS HARD TO OBTAIN ARE FALSE	4
V. THE HOUSEHOLD DEFENDANTS' PARTICULAR ARGUMENTS AS TO INDIVIDUAL INTERROGATORIES OR SPECIFIC TYPES OF INFORMATION SHOULD BE REJECTED.....	8
A. Post-Class Period Information	8
B. Interrogatory No. 4.....	10
C. Interrogatory No. 6(a)	11
D. Subpart (b) to Interrogatory Nos. 5 through 8	12
E. Interrogatory Nos. 9 and 10	13
F. Interrogatory Nos. 11 and 12	13
G. Interrogatory No. 18.....	14
VI. THE HOUSEHOLD DEFENDANTS SHOULD BE ORDERED TO PRODUCE RESPONSIVE INFORMATION WITHIN 20 BUSINESS DAYS.....	14
VII. THE COURT SHOULD AWARD THE EXPENSES ASSOCIATED WITH THIS MOTION.....	15
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Cahela v. James D. Bernard, D.O., P.C.,
155 F.R.D. 221 (N.D. Ga. 1994).....3

Cardenas v. Dorel Juvenile Group, Inc.,
230 F.R.D. 611 (D. Kan. 2005).....3

Control Data Corp. Sec. Litig.,
Master Dkt. 3-85-1341, 1987 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16829
(D. Minn. Dec. 10, 1987).....8, 9

Folding Carton Antitrust Litig.,
83 F.R.D. 260 (N.D. Ill. 1979).....3

Hobley v. Chicago Police Commander Jon Burge,
Case No. 03 C 3678, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20585
(N.D. Ill. Nov. 10, 2003).....2, 3

In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litig.,
No. 94 C 897, 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8281
(N.D. Ill. June 15, 1995)7

In re Providian Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.,
152 F. Supp. 2d 814 (E.D. Pa. 2001)3, 4

In re Sulfuric Acid Antitrust Litig.,
231 F.R.D. 351 (N.D. Ill. 2005).....8, 12

Pommer v. Medtest Corp.,
961 F.2d 620 (7th Cir. 1992)9

Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Rawstrom,
183 F.R.D. 668 (C.D. Cal. 1998)2, 3

RULES

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 30(b)(6)12, 13

Rule 333

Rule 37(a)(3).....15

Rule 37(a)(4).....15
